

No. 744470

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

STEVEN AND KAREN DONATELLI, a married couple,

Plaintiffs/Petitioner,

v.

D. R. STRONG CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 OCT 12 PM 2:15

Attorneys for Respondent:
Michael J. Bond, WSBA No. 9154
SCHEDLER BOND PLLC
2448 76th Ave. SE, Suite 202
Mercer Island, WA 98040
Tel. (206) 257-5440

Table of contents

I. Introduction1

II. Assignments of Error2

Issues pertaining to assignments of error.....2

 1. When Donatelli sought summary judgment on his claim for negligence did he identify any fact, law or argument on which to base a duty independent of the contracted duties? A/E No. A.....2

 2. Was summary judgment dismissing the claim for negligence harmless error when Donatelli was free to argue every one of his claims for breach of duty in the claim for breach of contract? A/E No. A.2

 3. Was summary judgment dismissing the claim for negligent misrepresentation error when Donatelli failed to assert a misrepresentation of a presently existing fact? A/E No. B.3

 4. Was summary judgment dismissing the claim for negligent misrepresentation harmless error when Donatelli was free to argue his claims for breach of agreement as to the time to completion and the agreed fees in the claim for breach of contract? A/E No. B.3

 5. Is the trial court’s ruling on the award of attorney fees and costs reviewable when Donatelli failed to assign error to any of the trial court’s Findings of Fact or Conclusions of Law? A/E No. C.3

 6. Was the trial court’s award of attorney fees supported by substantial evidence? A/E No. C.3

 7. Did the trial court abuse his discretion in the award of attorney fees? A/E No. C.3

III. Statement of the Case	4
A. The parties and the project.....	4
B. The Preliminary Approval.	4
C. Donatelli and Strong made a contract for professional services.	5
D. The course of the project work and contract amendments.	7
E. The first appeal.	12
F. Proceedings after remand.	14
G. The trial.	19
H. Strong’s application for attorney fees, and Donatelli’s application for attorney fees.....	22
IV. Summary of Argument.	24
V. Argument	24
A. The standards of review.	24
1. Summary judgment is subject to <i>de novo</i> review.	24
2. The standard of review of the award of attorney fees is substantial evidence or abuse of discretion.	25
B. Judge Heller correctly ruled there was no basis for an independent duty.	26
C. Dismissal of the negligence claim, even if error, was harmless.....	32

D. A claim for negligent misrepresentation requires a misrepresentation of a presently existing fact.	34
1. Judge Heller applied the correct law.....	35
2. No authority supports Donatelli’s argument.	38
E. Dismissal of the negligent misrepresentation claim, even if error, was harmless.....	41
F. Judge Heller’s award of attorney fees was not error.	42
1. Donatelli failed to assign error to Judge Heller’s findings of fact on the application for attorney fees.	42
2. No abuse of discretion is shown.	44
G. The court should award attorney fees and costs under the contract.	44
VI. Conclusion.....	44

Table of authorities

Cases

Affiliated FM Ins. v. LTK Consulting Svcs., Inc.,
170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521 (2010)14, 29, 31

Behnke v. Ahrens, 172 Wn.App. 281, 295, 294 P.3d 729 (2012).....29

Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994).....13

Bland v. Mentor, 63 Wn.2d 150, 385 P.2d 727 (1963)44

Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp., 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987).....44

Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co., 100 Wn.2d 581,
675 P.2d 193 (1983)22

Burg v. Shannon & Wilson, Inc. 110 Wn App. 798,
43 P.3d 526, (Div. 1 2002)28

Centurion Properties v. Chicago Title Ins.,
No. 91932-1 (July 14, 2016)30, 31

City of Bellevue v. Lorang, 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....32

Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. King Co., 112 Wn.App. 192,
49 P.3d 912 (Div. 1 2002)35

Donatelli v. D. R. Strong Consulting Engineers, Inc.,
163 W. App. 436, 261 P.3d 664 (Div. 1 2011), 179 Wn.2d 84,
312 P.3d 620 (2013).....1, 15, 26, 27, 28

Elcon Const. v. Eastern Washington University, 174 Wn.2d 157,
273 P.3d 965 (2012)26, 37

Estate of Jones 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)42

Former TCHR, LLC v. First Hand Management, LLC, 2
012 COA 129, 317 P.3d 1226 (Colo. App. Div. 6 2012)39

<i>Gilliland v. Elmwood Properties</i> , 301 S.C. 295, 391 S.E. 2d 577 (1990)	38
<i>Goodman v. Bethel School Dist. No. 403</i> , 84 Wn.2d 120, 524 P.2d 918 (1974).....	42
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987)	37
<i>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 182, 876 P.2d 435 (1994).....	36
<i>In re Bennett</i> , 24 Wn.App. 398, 400, 600 P.2d 1308 (Div. 3 1979).....	42
<i>Keller v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Products, Inc.</i> , 819 P.2d 69 (Colo. 1991)	38
<i>Keyes v. Bollinger</i> , 31 Wn. App. 286, 640 P.2d 1077 (Div. 1 1982).....	40
<i>Kim v. Kyung-Rak</i> , 69274-7-I (Div. 1 October 28, 2013)	43
<i>King Aircraft Sales. Inc. v. Lane</i> , 68 Wn.App. 706, 846 P.2d 550 (1993)	40
<i>Koontz v. Thomas</i> , 333 S.C. 702, 511 S.E. 2d 407 (S.C. App. 1999).....	38
<i>Lakeside Pump & Equipment, Inc. v. Austin Const. Co.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 839, 576 P.2d 392 (1978).....	25, 42, 43
<i>Linda Eastwood, dba Double KK Farm v. Horse Harbor Foundation, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.2d 1256 (2010)	14, 29
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.App. 198, 207, 31 P.3d 1 (2001).....	29
<i>Logan v. Logan</i> , 36 Wn.App. 411, 675 P.2d 1242 (Div. 1 1984)	41
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).....	25, 44
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 606, 257 P.3d 532 (2011)	16, 29

<i>Michak v. Transnational Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	25
<i>Micro Enhancement v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 110 Wn.App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (Div. 3 2002).....	34, 35
<i>Pacific Boring, Inc. v. Staheli Trenchless Consultants, Inc.</i> , 138 F.Supp.3d 1156 (W.D.Wash. 2015)	27
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493, 499, 172 P.3d 701 (2007).....	41
<i>Saleemi v. Doctor’s Associates, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 368, 381, 292 P.3d 108 (2013)	32
<i>Shook v. Scott</i> , 56 Wn.2d 351, 353 P.2d 431(1960)	35, 36
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 505-06, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	36, 37
<i>The Pointe at Westport v. Engineers Northwest, Inc.</i> , No. 45839-0-2, 46079-3-2 (Div. II May 3, 2016).....	29
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	43
Statutes and regulations	
RCW 4.36.240	32
RCW 18.43	28
WAC 197-27A-020	28
Court rules	
CR 11	18
CR 56	19
RAP 9.12	4, 29
RAP 10.3(a)(5)	4

RAP 10.3(g)	40
RAP 18.1.....	44
